Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.30 am in Skype Virtual Meeting

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 10)
LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan (Pages 11 - 36)

Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and (Pages 37 - 88)
South Cumbria

Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering (Pages 89 - 92)
Group
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 93 - 98)

Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

Lancasl;.i‘fe
Sonsy gg;}g



9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will
be held virtually on Tuesday 15 December 2020 at
10.30am.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 at 10.00 am
- Skype Virtual Meeting

Present:

County Councillor Stuart C Morris (Chair)

County Councillors

L Beavers E Pope

J Berry A Schofield
C Edwards J Shedwick
N Hennessy K Snape

A Hosker D Whipp

Co-opted members

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)

Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council)

Councillor Glen Harrison, (Hyndburn Borough Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough Council)
Councillor Jackie Oakes, (Rossendale Borough Council)
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council)

County Councillors Alan Schofield and Julia Berry replaced County Councillors
Peter Britcliffe and Mohammed Igbal respectively, for this meeting only.

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from District Councillors Gail Hodson (West Lancashire)
and Gina Dowding (Lancaster)

2, Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of
Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group

Resolved: That the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair; the membership of
the committee and the terms of reference, as presented, be noted.

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

Page 1



4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 June 2020

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 30 June 2020, be
confirmed as an accurate record.

5. NHS 111 First

The Chair welcomed Dr Amanda Doyle, GP and Integrated Care Strategy lead
for Lancashire and South Cumbria and Jackie Bell, Head of Service for 111,
North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust. A report outlining the process and
implementation of the new NHS 111 First initiative was presented

The following points were highlighted:

e The new appointment system for those who would normally self-present at
A&E supported social distancing and aimed to reduce overcrowding, waiting
times and subsequently COVID-19 infection rates. The new system would
support a better flow of work, made best use of available technology and
should improve clinical outcomes, as all attendees will have had a remote
assessment prior to their A&E appointment. The clinician carrying out the
assessment would book the most appropriate appointment depending on the
issue and the service user would not be required to re-dial another service. It
was emphasised that the new way of working was not for urgent 999 calls and
life threatening situations. A&E self-admissions represente
[...]
d the Local Resilience Forum that this would be the
case, however this was inconsistent with the public experience.

e A national research programme that was part of a study led by Imperial
College London was sampling communities to check the prevalence of the
virus to understand how and to what level, the virus was circulating around
local communities.

Resolved: That
1) The report as presented, be noted.

2) The committee endorse the work of the Adult Social Care team in supporting
providers during the COVID-19 pandemic and in developing the Winter Plan,
to ensure the authority continues to meet its statutory duties under the Care
Act (2014).

3) The committee support the establishment of devolved local test, trace and
contact system to be included in the Winter Plan.

7. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The committee considered a report providing an overview of matters considered
by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings on 22 June and 15 July
2020.

Councillor Margaret France expressed that as a member of the Council of
Governors for the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and a
member of the Our Health Our Care Stakeholder Reference Panel, there may be
a conflict of interest if she were to be confirmed as a member of the proposed
task and finish group to consider forthcoming proposals from the local NHS on
the future of Chorley and South Ribble A&E. It was explained that Chorley
Council's nominated substitute member for Councillor France could take up the
seat instead or alternatively for the county council to write to Chorley Council to
nominate a replacement member.

Page 8



Resolved That:
1) The report of the Steering Group, as presented, be received.

2) The establishment of a task and finish group consisting of seven county
councillors and the two co-opted members from Chorley Council and South
Ribble Council to review the forthcoming proposals from the Our Health Our
Care programme on the future of Chorley and South Ribble A&E, be agreed.

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21

Josh Mynott, Democratic & Member Services Manager, Legal, Governance &
Registrars was welcomed to the meeting. Josh Mynott emphasised the
importance of focussed and targeted work planning to improve outcomes and
robust scrutiny and how this could be achieved by developing specific and
detailed lines of questioning.

Members reviewed the topics listed for consideration by the Health Scrutiny
Committee on the single combined work programme for all Lancashire County
Council scrutiny committees.

Members requested that the following topics be included on the Health Scrutiny
Committee workplan:

e An update on NHS 111 First in March 2021.

e A report from the Our Health Our Care task and finish group prior to May
2021.

e An update on Commissioning Reform in Lancashire and South Cumbiria..

e It was confirmed that an update on suicide prevention in Lancashire would be
brought to the November meeting. It was requested that this include
information on resourcing and the appointment of district mental health and
suicide prevention champions.

Resolved: That the items listed for the Health Scrutiny Committee on the single

combined work programme be agreed subject to the inclusion of the matters

requested and listed in the minutes above.

9. Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

10. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 3
November 2020 at 10.30am by means of a virtual meeting.

Page 9



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 10



Agenda ltem 4

Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3" November 2020

Electoral Division affected:
All Divisions

Lancashire County Council Adult Social Care Winter Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:

Sue Lott, Head of Service, Community North and County Acute & Prisons (Adult
Social Care)

Sue.lott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
The report provides details of the Lancashire County Council Adult Social Care
Winter Plan for 2020-21, and the additional capacity that will be mobilised to meet
the anticipated demand.
Recommendation
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Note the report.

2. Support the ongoing work of Adult Social Care to ensure vulnerable people

who need social care support across the winter period and continuing

pandemic, receive the right support the right time.

3. Formulate any recommendations for improvements to the Winter Plan for
consideration by Cabinet for its scheduled meeting on 5 November 2020.

Background and Advice

Adult Social Care has published an annual winter plan for the last 5 years. The
Winter Plan for 2010/21 will be considered by Cabinet when it meets on 5 November
2020 and copy of the plan is set out at appendix A.

This year, the Adult Social Care plan has required the Council to take account not
just of typical winter pressures, but also the added challenges that are still evident
across the social care sector from the first wave of the COVID-19 pandemic, dealing
with the 'second wave' and preparing for any further spikes which may occur in the
months ahead.

Lancasg.i‘[e
Soundy g@g

Page 11



In addition, local NHS organisations are working hard to restore services that were
paused during the earlier phases of pandemic, such as orthopaedic operations,
which will bring greater demand to social care.

Ensuring the stability of the care market and the sufficiency of care and support
services remains of paramount importance and is a critical part of this winter plan.

The Plan sets out the actions adult social care will take across winter. It also sets
out the additional services that are being established to support more people to
return directly home from hospital when they no longer need to be there, or for
people to remain in their own home and avoid an unnecessary hospital admission.

The Winter Plan also sets out how risks w
[...]
ther spikes. Combined with this the NHS have targets to meet
as part of its post COVID restoration work (commonly known as 'phase 3 planning')
which will also bring greater demand to social care. Ensuring the stability of the social
care market and sufficiency of care remains of paramount importance and is a critical
part of this winter plan.

The Lancashire County Council Winter Plan for Adult Social Care formally comes into
effect from 15 October 2020 and will run until the 31 March 2021. To shore up the
ability of Adult Social Care to respond to the ongoing pandemic, several elements of
this winter plan are in place prior to the official commencement date and will also need
to continue beyond the end of the winter period. The plan aligns to both local Integrated
Care Partnership (ICP) and Integrated Care System (ICS) plans, as well as the national
Adult Social Care: Our COVID-19 Winter Plan for 2020-21. The National Social Care
Task Force published its report on the 18" September 2020, and where relevant, this
winter plan incorporates recommendations from it.

This winter plan sets out the measures that Lancashire County Council are taking as
part of collective planning across the ICS to ensure high quality and responsive
services that enable people to maximise their independence, leave hospital as soon
as they no longer need a hospital bed or avoid an unnecessary admission, and remain
living in their own home for as long as possible. It also sets out the measures being
taken to support the care market to be as resilient as possible across the winter months
and during the pandemic, and the work underway to restore social care services in a
safe and COVID secure way, which had been paused during the first wave of COVID-
19.

When systems are under pressure it remains important to collaborate to make best
use of public funding and to reduce duplication, and Lancashire County Council will
continue to plan with partners to ensure that these principles underpin our co
[...]
ive to
Crisis (Home First, Crisis, Alternative to | Residential: up to 1250
Residential) people 3,226,600 | 6,453,200
Reablement Up to 2,964 people 987,012 1,974,024
Roving Nights Up to 3,000 people 116,967 233,934
Additional Social Workers | Required to meet
(ICAT/CATCH/Reablement/Safeguarding/MH) | demand 618,950 1,237,901
Required to meet
OT's demand 328,957 657,915
Required to ensure
timely response across 7
Increased Provider Leadership days 34,500 69,000
Required to ensure
timely response across 7
Additional Provider on-call days 22,500 45,000
SCSOs, Res Rehab referral management & | Required to meet
Care Co-Ordination (G6 demand 204,821 409,643
Required to meet
Additional Care Staff - res rehab demand 282,000 564,000
Required to meet
BSO demand 107,744 215,488
Additional Age UK Provision Up to 800 people 105,000 210,000
Required to meet
Restoration of CHC systems and backlog demand 125,000 250,000
Total 6,160,052 | 12,320,105
. 21 .

Page 35




Adult Social Care Winter Plan: 2020/2021

e DD e
Page 36



Agenda ltem 5

Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 November 2020

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and South Cumbria
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
An update on suicide prevention activity across Lancashire and South Cumbria.
Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the update report.

Background and Advice

Included at appendix A is an update on suicide prevention activity across Lancashire
and South Cumbria since this matter was last considered by the committee in
December 2017 and its Steering Group in November 2019.

Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist, Lancashire County Council and Paul Hopley,
Deputy Director ICS Mental Health, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care
System (ICS) will attend the meeting and present on the key themes of the
information contained within the slides at appendix A.

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the update report.
Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Lancasg.i‘[e
Soundy g@g

Page 37



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
None
Reason for inclusion in Part I, if appropriate

N/A

Page 38



Health Scrutiny
Committee:

Suicide Prevention
3 November 2020

6¢ abed

Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist, LCC
Paul Hopley, Deputy Director - ICS Mental Health
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria

Lancasbhire
County - {gfé;?-
Council ’&5‘



Contents

10 things everyone should know

Trends and challenges

« Health Scrutiny recommendations

« LCC update on Suicide Prevention activity

« Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System
update

COVID19 pandemic response

ot abed

Lancasbhire
County (G
Council @g{)




L ebed

10 things that everyone needs to know about suicide prevention

Suicides take a high toll

There are specific groups of
people at higher risk of suicide

There are specific factors that
increase the risk of suicide

Preventing suicide is achievable

Suicide is everybody’s business

Restricting access to the means
for suicide works

Supporting people bereaved by
suicide is an important
component of suicide prevention
strategies

Responsible media reporting is
critical

The social and economic cost to
suicide is substantial and adds to
the case for suicide prevention
work

Local suicide prevention
strategies must be informed by
evidence

There were 5,021 deaths from suicide registered in England in 20181 and for every person who dies there are likely to be 135
people who will have known them and therefore may be affected in some way

Three in four deaths by suicide are by me
[...]
pdated
i ealacton and awaiuabion
sysam o ook progress. ends and
risks durmng COWID 15

18 8T Dubsome 15

fugree an RTS suicide Aodil lemplabe
e schemda e

18 8T Oubtooms 18

To have an RTE Budness

T i Cdprial % 0 anable
high lzvel imelgence products o be
prodisced far key sla kehokder
crgansalions and approoriate
sysiem inaddrs

1B 8T Quboome 17

D onennnt of an ATE Panid
Goyuermanca Group 1o dentify and
respond by emangneg EFMORD inends
risk IDootons, clusier. condagion and
COVID refabod deaths by e
eslabdsnmant of a secaly repoding
SHEMET |0 P MiSE keaming and
share good oraclios




Any questions:

chris.lee@lancashire.gov.uk
paul.hopley@nhs.net

a0
Q

Q
()
o
oo

Lancasbhire

County ‘6;:.9‘3! -

www.lancashire.gov.uk Council ‘\"'...‘;“:)
AT




Agenda ltem 6

Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 November 2020

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering
Group at its meeting held on 14 October 2020.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group.

Background and Advice

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative
and Labour Groups.

The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering
Group are listed below:

1. To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the following
aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the Committee's work
plan:

o Reasons/focus, ob
[...]


Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides information on the single combined work programme for all of
the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. A copy of this work programme
is set out at Appendix A.

The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of the
Internal Scrutiny Committee held on 29 May 2020.

Recommendation
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i.  Review and agree the work programme items for the committee (as at
Appendix A).
ii.  Discuss and identify any potential key questions for upcoming items.
iii.  Consider and agree sources of information including key officers/partners to
invite for upcoming items.

Background and Advice

The Covid 19 pandemic has required members and officers to work differently and
the wider context has also meant that priorities have changed or shifted in emphasis.

The work programme for this year has been combined with the other scrutiny
committees given that the primary focus of the scrutiny work programme as a whole
is dedicated to the response to the Covid 19 pandemic.

It is important to note that the work programme needs to be flexible in order to
accommodate any urgent items that may arise. In addition, the work programme will
form a standing item on the committee meeting agenda for regular review and to
ensure it is still fit for purpose.

Lancasg.i‘[e
Soundy gggg

Page 93


mailto:gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Key discussion areas (questions)

To further enhance the work programme, members are asked to reflect on key
discussion areas or questions they would like to consider for each of the topic areas.
This will ensure that the senior officers have a clear focus in order to provide the
relevant information.

[...]
 the resuming 'normal’ work

S COVID-19 emergency period. programmes

p=

September e Education: e Adult social care — winter Covid 19 — what comes next?

- What powers do we have preparations (Supporting the Including building pan-
as a county council/what social care sector including Lancashire working and
can we do to support domiciliary care workers) Democratic involvement in
schools and parents. e NHS 111 First resilience forums and
- Position update on the maintaining democratic
wider reopening of schools leadership during a crisis

e Schools Causing Concern
Task Group report —
response to
recommendations

e SEND Ofsted inspection
report

o Review of work programme



96 abed

Appendix ‘A’

November Education — digital poverty and Suicide prevention in Speeding Traffic and the lack

lesson learned. Lancashire of enforcement
Digital aspirational views — e LCC Adult Social Care Winter
turning challenge into Plan

opportunity.

Early Years sector —impact on e Strengthening flood risk Covid 19 - Further update

private providers supporting management and following the update provided
vulnerable children and preparedness — update on at the September 2020
families (including update on implementing meeting

the EY Strategy and School recommendations.

Improvement Model) Canal & Rivers Trust (tbc)



Appendix ‘A’

A e e
March **Eamily Safeguarding Model — Youth Employment and
update on implementation of Skills — impact on youth as one

model in Oct/Nov 2020 of the hardest hit groups
during the pandemic

(consideration to be given to
which scrutiny committee will
be most relevant to consider
this topic)

Other Topics




Page 98



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 September 2020
	4 LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan
	LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020-21

	5 Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and South Cumbria
	Appendix 1 Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and South Cumbria

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group
	7 Ove

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 at 10.30 am in 
Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Stuart C Morris (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
J Burrows 
C Edwards 
N Hennessy 
A Hosker 
 

M Iqbal MBE 
E Pope 
J Shedwick 
K Snape 
D Whipp 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council) 
Councillor Paul Campbell, Burnley Borough Council 
Councillor Gina Dowding, (Lancaster City Council) 
Councillor Margaret France, (Chorley Council) 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council) 
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council) 
Councillor David Howarth, (South Ribble Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Jayne Nixon, (Fylde Borough Council) 
Councillor Jackie Oakes, (Rossendale Borough 
Council) 
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council) 
Councillor Tom Whipp, (Pendle Borough Council) 
 

County Councillor Joan Burrows replaced County Councillor Joe Cooney 
permanently on the committee. 
 
Councillor Jayne Nixon replaced Councillor Viv Willder from Fylde Borough 
Council permanently on the committee. 
 
Councillor Paul Campbell replaced Councillor Lian Pate from Burnley Borough 
Council permanently on the committee. 
 
County Councillor Julia Berry attended the meeting under Standing Order D13 
(1).  
 



 
2 

 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Peter Britcliffe. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Eddie Pope declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 as he 
was Lancashire County Council's Champion for Mental Health. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 15 September 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services; and Sue Lott, Head of Community North and Health and Prisons, 
to the meeting. 
 
The report presented provided details of the Lancashire County Council Adult 
Social Care Winter Plan for 2020-21, and the additional capacity that would be 
mobilised to meet the anticipated demand. The winter plan would be considered 
by Cabinet when it met on 5 November 2020. 
 
It was explained that for the last 5 years, adult social care had developed a winter 
plan that set out the challenges of winter and the response to it. The plan sat 
alongside and contributed to the mandatory NHS plans produced by each 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). This year was anticipated to be a ‘winter like 
no other’ in terms of the multiple challenges that health and social care could face 
and planning was therefore driven by a number of potential areas of pressure.  
This year adult social care had been allocated £5.5m from the Better Care Fund 
to ensure risks were managed, people were supported to be safe and well and 
wherever possible to be supported in their own homes. 
 
The plan set out what adult social care needed to do in response to winter. This 
included: 
 

 Service capacity enhancements. 

 Additional staffing capacity. 

 Continued support to care homes. 

 Designated care settings. 

 Resilience and escalation. 
 
In terms of next steps adult social care would continue to work collaboratively 
with the NHS and other organisations regarding implementation of winter plans 
and resilience across the winter period and would continue to support the 
sufficiency and stability of the care market, as part of the winter and Covid-19 



 
3 

 

response planning. Recruitment campaigns were underway to ensure additional 
capacity would be in place. The team was also working with the care sector, 
including the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and local NHS partners in relation 
to identifying Designated Settings. The team would also monitor the 
implementation, progress and effectiveness of the winter plan through the 
Lancashire County Council Adult Social Care Winter Board. 
 
In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 
 

 Adult social care was focused on supporting people to remain at home as 
much as possible, rather than access a hospital bed or care home 
unnecessarily. 

 It was acknowledged that identifying designated settings was a challenge 
for the sector and this was understandably so given the challenge around 
admitting people with Covid19. A policy for designated settings was 
currently being developed in order to avoid what happened in the first 
wave of the pandemic. There were a number of stringent regulations to 
meet in order to become a designated setting. It was highlighted that for a 
number of care homes across the county their environment did not provide 
sufficient space to zone Covid19 residents (including those with dementia 
and learning disabilities) from all other residents and therefore couldn't 
apply to become a designated setting. For those who were able to meet 
those environmental regulations and were interested in becoming a 
designated setting, the county council was working closely with them on 
infection, prevent and control measures and participating in enhanced 
CQC inspections. The NHS was looking to create an additional 250-300 
beds with some of those beds being in the care home sector (Covid 
negative beds). 

 It was recognised that care homes would continue to experience 
outbreaks over the winter period and would close to admissions for 
periods of time. A number of measures were in place to co-ordinate 
activity across the county and to ensure that care homes would be 
supported.  

 On maintaining staffing levels and keeping the system running, the county 
council made daily phone calls with most care homes to check how they 
were managing, what issues they had that day, what their staffing levels 
were and whether they had sufficient PPE. A Lancashire Temporary 
Staffing Agency had been set up during the first wave. A number of staff 
had been retained and the service would continue throughout the winter 
period to support care homes with staffing pressures. 

 Regarding insurance for care homes, the committee was informed that the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services had written to Government requesting 
indemnity for care homes. One care home had reported that their 
insurance premium had risen by 500%. 

 On the movement of agency staff from one care home to another, it was 
explained that the county council was working closely with care homes 
and agency staff in order to minimise the movement between homes. 
Support was also provided through the Infection Control Fund to help 



 
4 

 

retain staff to work within a single home. Weekly testing of staff in care 
homes was supporting the infection control plan. 

 Care homes were in the process of setting out how residents with 
dementia and other cognitive impairments could be isolated. Where 
necessary the county council would fund a number of 1:1 hours to support 
the care home to provide additional staffing hours, usually from their own 
staff to support those residents. 

 In terms of visiting care homes, the county council had received funding 
from central government to enable safe visits by relatives to take place. 
The money could be used for both capital (building facilities) and revenue 
(staffing) expenditure to enable safe visits.  

 Rapid testing was currently being piloted within the Adult Disability Day 
Services. This would inform the rollout plan for wider testing. 

 Regarding the anticipation of a vaccine it was reported that the NHS was 
currently planning the rollout and the training requirements to deliver it. It 
was understood that NHS staff and Social Care staff would be prioritised 
to receive the vaccine.  

 On the use of iPads in care homes to facilitate family visits, it was 
highlighted that these were not necessarily a suitable alternative for this 
purpose in particular for those people with learning disabilities and other 
cognitive impairments.  

 A suggestion was made that visitors should be subject to the same 
procedures on testing staff within care homes. 

 
Resolved: That: 
 

1. The report presented be noted. 
2. The Health Scrutiny Committee supported the ongoing work of Adult 

Social Care to ensure vulnerable people who need social care support 
across the winter period and continuing pandemic, receive the right 
support at the right time. 

 
5.   Update on suicide prevention in Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 
County Councillor Eddie Pope declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was 
Lancashire County Council's Champion for Mental Health. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing; Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist – Behaviour Change, 
Lancashire County Council; and Paul Hopley, Deputy Director ICS Mental Health, 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS); to the meeting. 
 
An update on suicide prevention activity across Lancashire and South Cumbria 
was presented to the committee. The update also provided members with 
information on actions taken against recommendations previously made by the 
committee at its meeting in December 2017. 
 
In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 



 
5 

 

 

 Public Health were currently engaged with a number of district councils 
across the county to implement the Suicide and Drug Related Deaths 
Logic Model Action Plan that was initially developed with Rossendale 
Borough Council. In addition information packs were due to be issued to 
all district councils to support the Covid19 hubs. 

 Lancashire and South Cumbria was one of the first areas in the country to 
implement a real time surveillance system. The system was viewed as 
best practice by NHS England and the Royal College of Psychiatry. The 
system provided access to police data in relation to suspected suicides 
and facilitated timely support for families. Slide 30 (page 68 in the agenda) 
was a mock example of the data collected by the system. The data had 
been used to inform and produce targeted campaigns across the area. 

 The Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System website1 
contained details of support available including an interactive map. 

 Lancashire and South Cumbria was also one of the first areas in the 
country to implement a Suicide Bereavement Service. 

 On the work of hospital and mental health trusts in the area, members 
were informed that suicide prevention training was paused for a month 
during the pandemic while the offer was converted to online format. It was 
reported that the training offer was open to anybody not just frontline staff 
and was provided free of charge. An evaluation of the first year of 
Lancashire and South Cumbria's suicide prevention training had also been 
conducted by Liverpool John Moores University2. The outcome from this 
evaluation was positive.  

 Work had been commissioned through Public Health around supporting 
teachers in schools. 

 The key message was that mental health and suicide prevention was 
everybody's business and there had to be a whole system approach to 
tackle it and build resilience into communities, schools and businesses. 

 There was a 24 hour helpline available run by professional staff and 
volunteers. Crisis Cafes had also been established as an alternative 
option. 

 Members were informed that a psychological resilience hub had been set 
up for staff to fast track referrals. 

 It was felt there was a vital need to establish Covid safe venues for 
community groups and vulnerable people to meet in a safe environment.  

 On whether there was a formal route for district member champions to link 
in with suicide prevention work, it was explained that there was a pan 
Lancashire Elected Members Group which district champions and parish 
councillors could connect with. Contact details would be provided to 
members following the meeting.  It was suggested that suicide prevention 
training be offered to parish councillors. 

 

                                            
1 https://www.healthierlsc.co.uk/suicide 
2 https://www.ljmu.ac.uk/~/media/phi-reports/pdf/2020-08-evaluation-of-lancashire-and-south-
cumbrias-suicide-prevention-training-programmes.pdf 



 
6 

 

Resolved: That the update on Suicide Prevention in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria be noted. 
 
 
 
6.   Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee Steering Group 

 
A report was presented on matters considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meeting held on 14 October 2020. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group, as presented, 
be received. 
 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The report presented provided information on the single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. 
 
It was suggested that all members of the committee should contact the Health 
Scrutiny Steering Group with any topics they felt should be included in the work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: That the items listed for the Health Scrutiny Committee on the single 
combined work programme be agreed. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 15 
December 2020 at 10.30am by means of a virtual meeting. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


